rights Other Total
US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

2010
Cost
–	 as previously reported 870 225 979 140 131 2,345
–	 change in accounting policy for
	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – – (446) – – (446)
–	 as restated 870 225 533 140 131 1,899
Amortization and impairment
–	 as previously reported (3) – (91) (5) (56) (155)
–	 change in accounting policy for
	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – – 15 – – 15
–	 as restated (3) – (76) (5) (56) (140)
Net book value at 1st January 867 225 457 135 75 1,759
Exchange differences 38 10 21 6 4 79
Additions 45 – 51 22 77 195
Disposals – – (16) – – (16)
Amortization – – (19) (4) (34) (57)
Impairment charge (1) – – – (1) (2)

Net book value at 31st December 949 235 494 159 121 1,958

Cost 953 235 592 168 214 2,162
Amortization and impairment (4) – (98) (9) (93) (204)

949 235 494 159 121 1,958

2009
Cost
–	 as previously reported 801 193 889 108 84 2,075
–	 change in accounting policy for
	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – – (463) – – (463)
–	 as restated 801 193 426 108 84 1,612
Amortization and impairment
–	 as previously reported (2) – (71) (1) (22) (96)
–	 change in accounting policy for
	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – – 14 – – 14
–	 as restated (2) – (57) (1) (22) (82)
Net book value at 1st January 799 193 369 107 62 1,530
Exchange differences 70 32 59 18 6 185
Additions – – 43 14 36 93
Disposals (2) – (3) – – (5)
Amortization – – (16) (4) (23) (43)
Impairment charge – – 5 – (6) (1)

Net book value at 31st December 867 225 457 135 75 1,759

Cost 870 225 533 140 131 1,899
Amortization and impairment (3) – (76) (5) (56) (140)

867 225 457 135 75 1,759

63Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2010

14  Intangible Assets (continued)

2010 2009
US$m US$m

Goodwill allocation by business:
Jardine Pacific 12 12
Jardine Motors 17 17
Dairy Farm 468 403
Mandarin Oriental 40 40
Astra 412 395

949 867

Goodwill relating to Dairy Farm is allocated to groups of cash-generating units identified by geographical segments. Cash flow
projections for impairment reviews are based on budgets prepared on the basis of assumptions reflective of the prevailing
market conditions, and are discounted appropriately. Key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations include budgeted

[…]

At 31st December 2010, the carrying amount of leasehold land pledged as security for borrowings amounted to US$5 million
(2009: US$10 million) (refer note 33).

The amortization charges are all recognized in arriving at operating profit and are included in cost of sales, selling and
distribution costs and administration expenses.

64 Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

15  Tangible Assets

Freehold
properties

Leasehold
properties

Leasehold
improve-

ments
Mining

properties
Plant &

machinery

Furniture,
equipment

& motor
vehicles Total

US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

2010
Cost
–	 as previously reported 596 1,244 705 272 2,104 1,476 6,397
–	 change in accounting policies for

–	 owner-occupied properties (97) (165) – – – – (262)
–	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – 446 – – – – 446

–	 as restated 499 1,525 705 272 2,104 1,476 6,581
Depreciation and impairment
–	 as previously reported (25) (266) (398) (35) (886) (832) (2,442)
–	 change in accounting policies for

–	 owner-occupied properties (20) 12 – – – – (8)
–	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – (15) – – – – (15)

–	 as restated (45) (269) (398) (35) (886) (832) (2,465)
Net book value at 1st January 454 1,256 307 237 1,218 644 4,116
Exchange differences (5) 40 13 11 58 33 150
New subsidiary undertakings – 15 18 – 5 2 40
Additions 62 139 90 15 514 394 1,214
Disposals (11) (9) (3) – (5) (17) (45)
Transfer to investment properties,
  and stocks and work in progress – (1) – – – (27) (28)
Depreciation charge (6) (56) (67) (16) (360) (200) (705)
Reclassified from non-current
  assets held for sale – 74 – – – – 74

Net book value at 31st December 494 1,458 358 247 1,430 829 4,816

Cost 556 1,788 845 299 2,685 1,738 7,911
Depreciation and impairment (62) (330) (487) (52) (1,255) (909) (3,095)

494 1,458 358 247 1,430 829 4,816

65Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2010

15  Tangible Assets (continued)

Freehold
properties

Leasehold
properties

Leasehold
improve-

ments
Mining

properties
Plant &

machinery

Furniture,
equipment

& motor
vehicles Total

US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

2009
Cost
–	 as previously reported 571 1,048 637 232 1,480 1,246 5,214
–	 change in accounting policies for

–	 owner-occupied properties (112) (138) – – – – (250)
–	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – 463 – – – – 463

–	 as restated 459 1,373 637 232 1,480 1,246 5,427
Depreciation and impairment
–	 as previously reported (21) (191) (371) (22) (612) (687) (1,904)
–	 change in accounting policies for

–	 owner-occupied properties (18) (9) – – – – (27)
–	 adopting IAS 17 (amendment) – (14) – – – – (14)

–	 as restated (39) (214) (371) (22) (612) (687) (1,945)
Net book value at 1st January 420 1,159 266 210 868 559 3,482
Exchange differences 30 65 8 35 132 59 329
New subsidiary undertakings – – – – – 7 7
Additions 26 147 93 – 482 225 973
Disposals – (1) (2) – (4) (13) (20)
Transfer to investment properties,
  and stocks and work in progress – (3) – – – (23) (26)
Depreciation charge (5) (42) (58) (8) (258) (167) (538)
Impairment charge – – – – (2) (3) (5)
Classified as non-current assets
  held for sale (17) (69) – – – – (86)

Net book value at 31st December 454 1,256 307 237 1,218 644 4,116

Cost 499 1,525 705 272 2,104 1,476 6,581
Depreciation and impairment (45) (269) (398) (35) (886) (832) (2,465)

454 1,256 307 237 1,218 644 4,116

Freehold properties include a hotel property of US$102 million (2009: US$102 million), which is stated net of a grant of
US$27 million (2009: US$28 million).

Net book value of leasehold properties and plant and machinery acquired under finance leases amounted to US$298 million
and US$89 million (2009: US$256 million and US$91 million), respectively.

At 31st December 2010, the carrying amount of tangible assets pledged as security for borrowings amounted to US$949 million
(2009: US$1,260 million) (refer note 33).

66 Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

[…]

The finance company is given the right by the customers to sell the repossessed collateral. Any excess of proceeds from the sale
over the outstanding receivables is refunded to the customer.

Debtors other than derivative financial instruments are stated at amortized cost. The fair value of these debtors are estimated
using the expected future receipts discounted at market rates ranging from 7% to 29% (2009: 7% to 33%) per annum.
Derivative financial instruments are stated at fair value.

At 31st December 2010, the carrying amount of consumer financing debtors, financing lease receivables and trade debtors
pledged as security for borrowings amounted to US$1,376 million, US$332 million and US$1 million (2009: US$859 million,
US$189 million and US$1 million), respectively (refer note 33).

75Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2010

21  Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)

Accelerated
tax

depreciation

Fair value
gains/
losses Losses

Employee
benefits

Provisions
and other

temporary
differences Total

US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

2010
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported (136) (2,525) 19 30 51 (2,561)
–	 change in accounting policies for

–	 owner-occupied properties (6) 68 – – (1) 61
–	 adopting amendments to IAS 12 – 2,182 – – – 2,182

–	 as restated (142) (275) 19 30 50 (318)
Exchange differences (3) (12) – 1 3 (11)
Subsidiary undertakings disposed of – (5) – – – (5)
Charged to profit and loss (24) (105) 1 1 30 (97)
Charged to other comprehensive
  income – (3) – (5) – (8)

At 31st December (169) (400) 20 27 83 (439)

Deferred tax assets 50 (57) 18 29 93 133
Deferred tax liabilities (219) (343) 2 (2) (10) (572)

(169) (400) 20 27 83 (439)

2009
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported (86) (381) 22 28 62 (355)
–	 change in accounting policies for

–	 owner-occupied properties (2) 68 – – (1) 65
–	 adopting amendments to IAS 12 – 45 – – – 45

–	 as restated (88) (268) 22 28 61 (245)
Exchange differences (5) (31) – 5 8 (23)
New subsidiary undertakings (40) – – (1) 1 (40)
Charged to profit and loss (9) 21 (3) 3 (20) (8)
Charged to other comprehensive
  income – 3 – (5) – (2)

At 31st December (142) (275) 19 30 50 (318)

Deferred tax assets 28 9 15 27 47 126
Deferred tax liabilities (170) (284) 4 3 3 (444)

(142) (275) 19 30 50 (318)

Deferred tax balances predominantly comprise non-current items. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are netted when the taxes
relate to the same taxation authority and where offsetting is allowed.

Deferred tax assets of US$89 million (2009: US$78 million) arising from unused tax losses of US$390 million (2009: US$336 million)
have not been recognized in the financial statements. Included in the unused tax losses, US$198 million have no expiry date and
the balance will expire at various dates up to and including 2019.

Deferred tax liabilities of US$228 million (2009: US$163 million) on temporary differences associated with investments in